
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October, 2019 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2019/20 – POSITION AS 
AT OCTOBER, 2019 – (Pages 5 - 30)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1930 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2019/20, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during September, 2019.

Public Document Pack



3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2019/20 - 
POSITION AS AT SEPTEMBER, 2019 – (Pages 31 - 42)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1932 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
position regarding the Capital Programme for 2019/20, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during September, 2019.

4. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE JULY - SEPTEMBER 2019/20 
– (Pages 43 - 84)
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. ELT1905 (copy attached), which sets out the Council 
Business Plan performance monitoring information at the end of second quarter of 
2019/20, including progress in the two key programmes of work which are vital for 
delivering the priorities, the Regenerating Rushmoor Programme and the ICE 
Programme.

5. AUTHORITY TO APPLY FOR PLANNING PERMISSION – (Pages 85 - 88)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP1919 (copy attached), which seeks approval to apply for 
planning consent in respect of a number of projects.

6. REVIEW OF RENT RELIEF FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS – (Pages 89 - 
94)
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. DSP1912 (copy attached), which sets out the outcomes of a 
recent review of the rent relief provided to voluntary organisations that lease land 
and/or buildings from the Council.

7. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 95 - 
98)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. DSP1911 (copy attached), which sets out details of an 
application for a grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental 
Fund.

8. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATION – (Pages 99 
- 116)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1929 (copy attached), which gives details of an 
application for discretionary rate relief.



9. ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB, HIGH STREET, ALDERSHOT - 
GRANT OF NEW LONG LEASEHOLD – (Pages 117 - 124)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP1925 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to grant 
a new, long, leasehold interest in Aldershot Town Football Club, The EBB Stadium, 
High Street, Aldershot.

10. ALDERSHOT RAILWAY STATION – (Pages 125 - 130)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP1923 (copy attached), which seeks approval to enter into 
a grant funding agreement to deliver the Aldershot Railway Station and Surrounds 
project and proposes changes to the provision of public art in that area.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 26 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder (in the Chair)

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr D.E. Clifford.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 28th October, 2019.

44. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th September, 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

45. RUSHMOOR 2020 PROGRESS AND ESTABLISHING THE ICE 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. ED1907, which set out an update on progress 
towards the Rushmoor 2020 modernisation and improvement programme, which 
had been adopted by the Council in 2018. Members were informed that the 
programme had been established as a mechanism to address the 
recommendations and improvements set out in the report resulting from the 
Council’s Peer Challenge exercise in December 2017. The Cabinet was informed 
that the recent Peer Challenge review exercise had found that the Council had 
made good progress in many areas. 

The Report also explained how the delivery of further modernisation and 
improvement would be managed through a whole Council transformation 
programme known as ICE.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the progress to date with the Rushmoor 2020 programme, as set out in Report 
No. ED1907, be noted;

(ii) the initial recommendations of t
[...]

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report informs Members of the latest forecast of the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2019/20 based on the monitoring exercise carried out during September 2019. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Members are requested to:  
 
i) Note the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Tables 1 and 2. 
ii) Approve the additional capital requests during 2019/20, as set out in paragraph 3.7 

 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the latest forecast regarding the Council’s Capital 
Programme for the first two quarters of 2019/20, based on the monitoring exercise 
carried out during September. 

 
3.1 There are some projects of major financial significance included in the Council’s 

approved Capital Programme for 2019/20. These projects are: 
(a) Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street  
(b) Civic Quarter development  

  (c) finalisation of a loan to Farnborough International, and,  
(d) further acquisition of investment properties. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out regular 
monitoring of the Capital Programme.   

 
2.2 A summary of the overall position is shown in Appendix A.  

 
 

2 CURRENT POSITION 

 
3.2 The Council approved the Capital Programme of £70.231m on 21 February 2019 with 

the latest budget for the Capital Programme being £72.284m, an increase of £2.053m 
largely due to slippage from 2018/19.  Table 1 shows the reconciliation of budget 
changes together with the projected actual capital expenditure for the year 2019/20. 

  

Pack Page 31

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 
Table 1: Analysis of capital expenditure and approved budget 2019/20 £000’s 
 

Total approved budget for the year 2019/20 70,231 

Less: Additional budget approvals made for the year 2019/20 * (31,359) 

Add: Slippage form 2018/19 ** 34,012 

Total approved budget for 2019/20 72,884 

Actual plus commitments as at Quarter 2 32,191 

Forecas
[...]
st of this budget is already committed, 
rest will be used in Quarter 4.  Forecast 
grants and contributions have been set in 
line with actual amount invoiced year to 
date. 

(21) 

MANOR PARK 
Lake Improvements 

Significant S106 contributions have not 
been forthcoming, and are not due to 
come forward until next finance year, 
therefore project on hold and slipped into 
2020/21 

49 

PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES 
Ivy Road Sports Pavilion 

Capital budget is not required in 2019/20 
– members will need to make a decision 
on future scope of programme. [net effect 
is nil as the project was to be fully funded 
from grants and contributions] 

610 

PLAYGROUNDS 
Blunden Road Recreation 
Ground 

Full budget slipped to 2020/21 as project 
unlikely to achieve in 2019/20 

104 

CAR PARKS 
Aldershot Car Park – 
Installation of LED lighting 

Underspend due to project costs being 
lower than anticipated. Expenditure likely 
to be spent by December 2019.   

12 

 

 

Pack Page 42



  

 
CABINET                    COUNCILLOR DAVID CLIFFORD  

 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
12th  November, 2019                           REPORT NO. ELT1905 

 
 

KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN  

PROGRESS UPDATE JULY – SEPTEMBER 2019/20 
 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper sets out the Council Business Plan performance monitoring 
information at the end of second quarter of 2019/20, building on the 16 
priorities under the four themes of People, Place, Partnerships and Better 
Public Services.  
 
The paper brings together progress against the actions identified as key 
activities in 2019/20 from our three year business plan and the two key 
programmes of work which are vital for delivering the priorities, the 
Regenerating Rushmoor Programme and the ICE Programme.   
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 
Business Plan. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In July 2019 the Council agreed the vision for the borough (Your future, you
[...]
/or 
buildings from the Council. The Cabinet considered the findings and agreed that 
the level of relief would reduce to 90% in 2018/19 and to between 80% and 90% 
from 2019/20 following further consideration. 
 
This Report sets out the outcomes of a further review that has been undertaken 
with the Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder which has taken 
account of the impact of the change made, the Council’s approach to managing 
its assets and the Council’s wider objectives. 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

(i) Retain the maximum level of 90% rent relief for all the voluntary 
organisations leasing land/premises 

(ii) Authorise the Portfolio Holder to determine individual claims for relief on 
the grounds of hardship for a maximum period of one year; and 

(iii) Authorise the Head of Regeneration and Property, in consultation with the 
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder to negotiate 
appropriate rents with the organisations at lease renewal dates within the 
framework of the Asset Management Strategy.  

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This Report seeks approval for a revised policy and process relating to rent 

relief for voluntary organisations leasing Council land and premises. The 
new policy takes account of the experience with the organisations since the 
level of rent relief was reduced and of other longer term issues, especially 
around the aim to maximise the use of Council assets. The objective is to 
ensure the use of the premises is optimised and that the Council secures 
value in terms of provision and return. 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 89

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Rushmoor has a range of facilities run by community organisations 

especially pavilions and sports grounds. These organisations provide a 
significant contribution to the wellbeing of local communities, provide a 
breadth of activities and help to maintain Council premises.   
 

2.2. In 2017, the Concessions and Community Support 
[...]
 to promote 
environmentally friendly products and production methods. Nowhere more apparent 
than this is in the Zephyr S itself. The pseudo satellite is solar powered and therefore 
uses only renewable energy sources. Airbus uses an ISO 14001 environmental 
management system, which is the internationally recognised standard of EMS 
efficiency. 
 
Please explain why you consider your business benefits local taxpayers? 
 
Airbus is considerably beneficial to local taxpayers through several means: 
 

• Bringing attractive employment opportunities through several means; 

• Business rates generated by the new facility will help to underpin the local 
public services by Rushmoor Borough Council and Hampshire County 
Council; 

• Both Airbus and its employees will bring spending power into the borough, 
utilising local services, thereby underpinning other local employment; 

• Raising the profile and enhancing the credibility of Farnborough as a 
business location, thereby assisting in the attraction of new inward 
investment into the Borough. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 12 NOVEMBER 
2019 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
  

KEY DECISION?: 
YES 

REPORT No. RP1925 

 
 

 

ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB, HIGH STREET, 
ALDERSHOT – GRANT OF NEW LONG LEASHOLD 

 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting in May 2019 Cabinet considered report RP1912 

and agreed to  grant a new long lease to Aldershot Town Football 
Club (ATFC). The Council has supported ATFC in the past, and 
in May Cabinet confirmed that it wished to support the club in their 
ambition to regenerate the stadium for the long-term prosperity of 
the club and its supporters, many of whom are local residents. 
 

1.2 The terms of the proposed new lease were set such that the 
football club would be able to undertake development at and 
around the grounds of the club which would provide income to 
support improvements to the football ground itself and thereby 
support the ongoing sustainability of the football club. Under the 
original terms proposed, the club was required to achieve 
planning permission before a new lease at a minimal rent of £1 
per annum was issued.  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
This report seeks authority to grant a new long leasehold interest in Aldershot 
Town Football Club (ATFC), The EBB Stadium, High Street, Aldershot, GU11 
1TW, to assist ATFC in regenerating the stadium.  
 
Following discussions with ATFC it has proven more difficult than expected 
for the club to generate finance on the terms previously approved by Cabinet. 
This report, therefore, sets out alternative terms that will achieve the same 
aims and objectives related to the long-term sustainability of ATFC. 

 
Recommendation 

 
That Cabinet agrees to the grant of a new 118-year leasehold interest to 
Aldershot Town Football Club on the terms and subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and authorises the Executive Head of Regeneration and 
Property, in consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, 
to conclude negotiations and enter into the new long lease.  

Pack Page 117

AGENDA ITEM No. 9



1.3 The Club has recently approached the Council asking if the 
proposed terms and conditions of the lease could be altered to 
enable the lease to be entered into prior to the club obtaining 
planning permission. The club chairman has explained that the 
club being in possession of a long lease would increase the 
confidence of investors identified to fund the proposed 
redevelopment. The chairman has agreed to have time limited 
conditions restoring the rent to current levels (£25,000 per annum 
linked to RPI) included in the lease in the event that planning 
permission is not achieved within 3 years and the development 
not completed within 8 years of the planning permission being 
granted. The proposed terms will continue to contain safeguards 
to ensure that the benefits from redevelopment will continue to be 
invested in the club, any sales are agreed by the Council and the 
development value will be shared with the Council, as 
appropriate. 
 

2 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED LEASE 
 

2.1 The site of the proposed lease is shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix 1. In exchange for a long lease at a rent of £1 per 
annum, ATFC will redevelop the stadium on the basis that all 
benefit / profits derived from developments are recycled back 
into the football club to assist with the club’s financial 
sustainability, growth and potential promotion through the football 
leagues. 
 

2.2 The Council has already agreed to grant ATFC a lease term 
equivalent to 118 years so that the proposed lease will expire 
prior to the expiry of the Council’s right of access over adjacent 
land owned by BT in 119 years. This would be unchanged by the 
new proposal. 

 
2.3 As explained in report RP1912 the existing access rights direct 

from the High Street will be retained and the use of the vehicular 
access off Ordnance Road adjacent to the Parsons Barracks 
car park site, w h i c h  also services the Buddhist Community 
Centre, will be formalised as part of the new lease.  

 
2.4 The rent payable u n d e r  t h e  c u r r e n t  l e a s e  is £25,000 per 

annum, although ATFC receives both rent and business rates 
rebate funding under a financial package authorised by Cabinet in 
July 2017. The revised proposal would be a lease at £1 per annum 
subject to ATFC achieving planning consent for the proposed 
development works by 31 December 2022 and completion of the 
approved development by 31 December 2030. If these conditions 
are not met the annual rent will revert to £25,000 subject to review 
every five years in line with RPI indexation. 

  

Pack Page 118



 
 
2.5 In May Cabinet considered that the loss of rent should be seen as 

the Council’s increased contribution towards the Club in the 
context of
[...]
ot 
 
 

Head of Service – Paul Brooks / paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk / 
01252 398544 
 

Pack Page 121

mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk


Pack Page 122



Date: 31/10/2019
P:\Archive Zip Files\Archive - 2009 - 2014 - F0016000's to F0045000's\F0025000's\F0025620 Aldershot FC\ATFC.mxd

© 2019 Rushmoor Borough Council
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024264

Proposed Lease Plan

±

20 0 20 40 60 80 10010 Meters
Scale: 1:500

APPENDIX 1

P
ack P

age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT  
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. RP1923 

 
ALDERSHOT RAILWAY STATION  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report seeks authority to enter into the grant funding agreement with the 
Enterprise M3 LEP for the purposes of delivering the Aldershot Railway Station 
and Surrounds project. The report also seeks subsequent approvals associated 
with relocating existing public art to facilitate the project and introducing new 
public art on the railway station forecourt.  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 
1) Delegates authority to the Corporate Legal Manager in consultation with the 
Executive Head of Finance and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder to 
enter into the grant funding agreement with the Enterprise M3 LEP for the 
Aldershot Railway Station and Surrounds project  
 
2) Authorises the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property to apply for 
planning permission associated with the relocation of the field gun currently 
located at the entrance to the railway station, and to secure other associated 
permissions; 
 
2) Authorises officers to work with Aldershot Civic Society to develop a process 
for commissioning new public art on the railway station forecourt;  
 
4) Notes the underspend likely on the RBC contribution to the Aldershot Railway 
Station and Surrounds project and 
[...]
udget monitoring and forecasting - App B.pdf
	Blank Page

	Revenue Budget monitoring and forecasting - App C.pdf
	Blank Page

	Revenue Budget monitoring and forecasting - App D.pdf
	Blank Page


	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2019/20 - POSITION AS AT SEPTEMBER, 2019
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	4 COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE JULY - SEPTEMBER 2019/20
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	5 AUTHORITY TO APPLY FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
	6 REVIEW OF RENT RELIEF FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS
	7 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	8 BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATION
	Blank Page

	9 ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB, HIGH STREET, ALDERSHOT - GRANT OF NEW LONG LEASEHOLD
	Blank Page

	10 ALDERSHOT RAILWAY STATION





Minutes of the meeting


- 30 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder (in the Chair)

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor David Clifford).

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 25th November, 2019.

50. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th October, 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

51. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2019/20 – POSITION AS 
AT OCTOBER, 2019 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1930, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2019/20, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during September, 
2019. Members were informed that the need for savings or income generation of 
around £3,931,000 and vacancy monitoring savings of £325,000 had been identified 
in the original budget for 2019/20. During Quarter 2, net cost reductions of 
£3,214,000 had been built into the approved budget, leaving a budget savings target 
of £1,042,000 and an outturn forecast of £470,000. It was reported that the forecast 
position on the General Fund risk-based balance was likely to be maintained at £2 
million, which was at the top of the range set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. It was noted that the Stability and Resilience Reserve could be used to 
support the General Fund balance in the short term and it was, therefore, prudent to 
hold a reasonable reserve for this purpose, especially in light of the known risks 
faced by the Council and detailed in the Report. 

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position, as set out in 
Report No. FIN1930.



- 31 -

52. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2019/20 - 
POSITION AS AT SEPTEMBER, 2019 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1932, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2019/20, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during September, 2019. The Report advised that the Capital 
Programme for 2019/20, allowing for slippages from the previous financial year and 
additional approvals, totalled £72,284,000. It was noted that projects of major 
financial significance to the Council in the Capital Programme for 2019/20 included 
the Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street developments, the 
Farnborough Civic Quarter development, the finalisation of a loan to Farnborough 
International and the further acquisition of investment properties. The Report set out 
a request for additional approvals to facilitate capital projects within 2019/20 in 
respect of the replacement of a boiler at the Council Offices, urgent works at Frimley 
4 Business Park and the gross expenditure budget allocation for Voyager House, 
Farnborough. In response to a question, it was confirmed that the North East 
Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group would be funding all fit-out 
costs over and above those agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14th November, 
2017 in relation to Voyager House, Farnborough.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) The latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as set out in Report No. 
FIN1932, be noted; and

(ii) the additional capital requests for 2019/20, as set out in the Report, be 
approved.

53. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE JULY - SEPTEMBER 
2019/20–
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT1905, which set out progress against the 
Council Business Plan, as at the end of the second quarter of the 2019/20 municipal 
year. The Report brought together monitoring information in respect of the actions 
identified as key activities in the three year business plan and the two key 
programmes of work that were essential in delivering the priorities, the Regenerating 
Rushmoor Programme and the ICE Programme. It was reported that the framework 
and processes for performance monitoring were in the process of being reviewed at 
the present time.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan 2019/20, as set out in Report No. ELT1905.

54. AUTHORITY TO APPLY FOR PLANNING PERMISSION –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP1919, which sought delegated authority to 
submit planning applications on behalf of the Council in relation to four sites in the 
Borough.



- 32 -

Members were informed that three of the sites, land adjacent to No. 3a Arthur Street, 
Aldershot, land adjacent to No. 69 Victoria Road, Aldershot and land at Churchill 
Crescent, Farnborough were being prepared for a potential transfer to the local 
housing company. The fourth property, North Lane Lodge, No. 259 North Lane, 
Aldershot, was currently in use as a 9-bed hostel for rough sleepers. Planning 
permission would be required for the property to continue to be used for this purpose 
until November, 2020.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property, in 
consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
apply for planning permission on the sites set out in Section 3 of Report No. RP1919.

55. REVIEW OF RENT RELIEF FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP1912, which set out details of a review of 
the rent relief provided to the 27 organisations that leased land and/or buildings 
from the Council. 

Members were reminded that, in 2017, the then Concessions and Community 
Support Portfolio Holder had carried out a review of the level of rent relief provided, 
which, at that time, had been available up to 100%. The Cabinet had agreed that 
from 2018/19, a maximum relief of 90% would be applied and that, in 2019/20, the 
maximum would be set between 80% and 90%, following further consideration by 
the Portfolio Holder. The Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder had 
now carried out this review and it was proposed that the maximum level of 90% rent 
relief should be retained, with organisations being eligible to apply for additional relief 
if hardship could be demonstrated. The additional relief would be granted for one 
year at a time and would be subject to a review no later than annually by the 
Portfolio Holder. The Chairman welcomed Cllr K. Dibble, who requested to address 
the Cabinet on this issue. Cllr Dibble expressed concern that some voluntary 
organisations would struggle to pay the 10% contribution. It was confirmed that, in 
these cases, organisations would be encouraged to apply for the additional hardship 
relief. It was further agreed that voluntary organisations would be reminded of any 
other financial assistance that might be available to them.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the retention of the maximum level of 90% rent relief for all voluntary 
organisations leasing land/premises from the Council, as set out in Report No. 
RP1912, be approved;

(ii) the Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder be authorised to 
determine individual claims for additional relief on the grounds of hardship, to 
be granted for one year at a time and subject to a review no later than 
annually by the Portfolio Holder; and

(iii) the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property, in consultation with the 
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder be authorised to 



- 33 -

negotiate appropriate rents with the organisations at lease renewal dates, 
within the framework of the Asset Management Strategy.

56. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP1911, which sought approval to award a 
grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been 
set up to assist local projects.

The Operational Services Portfolio Holder had considered the application by the 
Friends of St. Peter’s (Church of England) Junior School, Church Avenue, 
Farnborough for an award of £13,140 towards the cost of the installation of an 
outside classroom and cycle shelters. It was confirmed that this application met all of 
the agreed criteria.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a grant of £13,140 be awarded from the Farnborough 
Airport Community Environmental Fund to the Friends of St. Peter’s (Church of 
England) Junior School.

57. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATION –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1929, which set out details of an application 
for rate relief from Airbus Defence and Space Limited (Nos. 3 – 5 Voyager Park, 
Dingley Way, Farnborough). 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that discretionary relief of £60,000 per annum be awarded 
to Airbus Defence and Space Limited for the financial years 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22.

58. ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB, HIGH STREET, ALDERSHOT - GRANT 
OF NEW LONG LEASEHOLD –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP1925, which sought authority to grant a new 
long leasehold interest in the EBB Stadium, High Street, Aldershot to  Aldershot 
Town Football Club (ATFC). The Chairman welcomed Cllr M.J. Roberts, who had 
requested to address the Cabinet on this issue.

Members were reminded that, at its meeting on 28th May, 2019, the Cabinet had 
agreed to the granting of a new lease once planning permission for development at 
and around the grounds of the stadium had been agreed.  The Club had requested 
an extended lease in order to facilitate its ambition to regenerate the stadium for the 
long term prosperity of the Club and its supporters. It was reported that, following 
discussions with the Club subsequently, it had proven more difficult than expected 
for the Club to generate finance on the terms previously agreed by the Cabinet. It 
was, therefore, proposed that the new lease should be issued ahead of planning 
permission being granted, with safeguards in place to protect the Council’s position. 
Under the new terms, the lease payable by the Club would be at £1 per annum but 
this would be subject to the Club achieving planning consent for the proposed 



- 34 -

development works by 31st December, 2022 and completion of the approved 
development by 31st December, 2030. If these conditions were not met, the annual 
rent would revert to £25,000, subject to review every five years in line with RPI 
indexation.

The Cabinet heard from Cllr Roberts, who was speaking on behalf of the Aldershot 
Town Supporters Trust. The Trust held a number of concerns in relation to the 
issue of the lease under the new terms and these were set out by Cllr Roberts. 
These included the financial position of the Club, issues concerning the covenants 
on the land at the stadium, the control of the legal entity to whom the lease would 
be granted and the perceived lack of control measures available to the Council in 
the event of the lessee taking actions that could jeopardise the future of the Club as 
a community facility. The Trust was also concerned over the lack of transparency 
from the Club over its plans for the regeneration of the stadium and how this would 
be financed. 

The Cabinet considered the representations made and, in response to concerns 
raised, pointed to the protections referred to in the conditions around the terms of 
the new lease. It was agreed, however, that the Council would ask the Club to 
improve communications on this matter with both the Trust and supporters 
generally.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the grant of a new 118-year leasehold interest to Aldershot Town Football 
Club, on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in Report No. 
RP1925, be approved; and

(ii) the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property, in consultation with the 
Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to conclude 
negotiations and enter into the new long lease.

59. ALDERSHOT RAILWAY STATION –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. RP1923, which sought authority to enter into a 
grant funding agreement with the Enterprise M3 LEP for the purpose of delivering 
the Aldershot Railway Station and Surrounds project. Members were also requested 
to approve the relocation of existing public art to facilitate the project and the 
introduction of new public art on the railway station forecourt. Details of the proposed 
scheme were set out in the Report and, in response to a question, it was confirmed 
that Members would be consulted prior to any new public art being commissioned. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the Corporate Manager – Legal Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Head of Finance and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be 
authorised to enter into the grant funding agreement with the Enterprise M3 
LEP for the Aldershot Railway Station and Surrounds project, as set out in 
Report No. RP1923; 



- 35 -

(ii) the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property be authorised to apply for 
planning permission associated with the relocation of the field gun currently 
located at the entrance to the railway station and to secure other associated 
permissions;

(iii) Council officers be authorised to work with the Aldershot Civic Society to 
develop a process for commissioning new public art on the railway station 
forecourt; 

(iv) the likely underspend on the Council’s contribution to the Aldershot Railway 
Station and Surrounds project be noted; and

(v) the re-purpose of up to £75,000 of the agreed capital budget to fund new 
public art on the railway station forecourt, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 8.07 pm.

CLLR K.H. MUSCHAMP, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


